ITEM NO. 10 (B-36)
1. Name of work: Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of CCTV Cameras in various buildings in NDMC area.

2. Department: Electricity Department 

3. Brief History of the proposal:
After the incident of terrorist attack on 26.11.08 in Mumbai, under the instructions of Chairman NDMC, a team of officers comprising CSO, FO-cum-NA, EE(E)BM-II and AEE-II(BM-II) inspected NDMC Commercial Complexes / Buildings for assessing the requirement of CCTV Cameras. The report was then put up to Chairman who in consultation with Secretary, CVO, CSO & other concerned officers decided to install CCTV Cameras at various NDMC Complexes for the safety & security of these buildings. Council vide resolution no. 5(B-01) dated 21.04.10 accorded AA & ES to the estimate amounting to Rs 2,74,37,200/- for the above cited subject work which covered installation of CCTV Cameras & associated system in following major buildings / complexes:

a) Palika Bhawan Commercial Complex

b) Yashwant Place Commercial Complex

c) Chanakya Bhawan

d) Chander Lok Building

e) Mohan Singh Place

f) Shaheed Bhagat Singh Place

g) Lok Nayak Bhawan 

h) PSOI Nehru Park Chanakya Puri

4. Detailed proposal on the subject: 

Open tenders were floated through e-Procurement Module which were opened on 27.08.10. Three firms participated. The detailed position of the tendering firm is as under:

	S No. 
	Name of the firm
	Estimated cost
	Position
	Percentage above / below

	1
	M/s HCL Info System Ltd
	2,56,15,944/-
	Not eligible
	Price bid not opened.

	2
	M/s Pan Intellecom Ltd
	-do-
	Eligible
	1.267% above.

	3
	M/s Turbo Causal Taney
	-do-
	Not eligible
	Price bid not opened.


The justification statement has been prepared on the basis of current market rates. The justified cost of work comes to Rs 2,82,12,364/- which is 10.13% above the estimated cost. The rates quoted by the eligible firm M/s Pan Intellecom Ltd are reasonable and justified.  
The case has been examined by Planning and the same has been found in order.

The case has also been concurred in by Finance vide Dy No. 2730/Finance/R-Electric dated 10.01.11 for award of work to the eligible firm M/s Pan Intellecom Ltd at their quoted amount of Rs 2,59,40,648/-. 

The expenditure is chargeable to Budget Head H-2-8 for procurement & installation of CCTV against which a budget provision of Rs 50 lacs exists during the year 2010-11 (IT Department) which shall be got suitably enhanced & allocated to Electricity Department.

5.
Financial implications:
 Rs 2,59,40,648/- 

6.
Implementation Schedule: Six months

7.
Comments of the Finance Department: The Finance vide Dy no. 2730/Finance/R-Electric dated 10.01.11 has concurred in award of work to M/s Pan Intellecom Ltd at their quoted amount of Rs 2,59,40,648/-.

8.
Comments of the department on comments of Finance: NIL
9.  Legal implication of the subject: No legal implication is involved.

10.
Details of previous Council Resolution: NIL

11.
Comments of Law Department: It has no law point. 

12.
Comments of the department on the comments of Law Department: Nil

13.
Certification by the department: It is certified that while processing the case, all CVC guidelines & codal formalities have been followed.

14.
Recommendations of the department:
The case may be placed before Council for approval of award of work to the firm M/s Pan Intellecom Ltd at their quoted amount of Rs 2,59,40,648/- as per terms and conditions of tender for the work of Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of CCTV Cameras in various buildings in NDMC area. Further, keeping in view the urgency approval may also be accorded to start the work in anticipation to the confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

15.
Draft Resolution: Resolved by the Council that the work of Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of CCTV Cameras in various buildings in NDMC area is awarded to the firm M/s Pan Intellecom Ltd at their quoted amount of Rs2,59,40,648/- as per terms and conditions of tender. Further, approval is also accorded to start the work in anticipation to the confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that being single tender, the offer of the firm be rejected and the department may go for retendering.

